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CHAPTER I 

 

ALENÇON,  1873-1877 

 

 

 

 

1. Dedication to Mother Agnes 

2. Preparation 

3. Divine Preferences 

4. Parents and Family 

5. three Periods 

6. Her Character: Four Letters 

7. Thérèse and Her Sisters 

8. Thérèse and Celine 

                                                           Léonies‟s Gift of Dolls, etc. 

                                                           “I choose all!” 

9. Dream of two Little Devils 

                                              10.   Happy Days 
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                                                                                                                        Chapter I-1 

 

 

1. Dedication to Mother Agnes  (Pauline), p. 13; par. 1a 

 

 

 

2. Preparation,  p. 13; par. 1b 

 

 

 

3. Divine Preferences,  p. 13, par. 3-10 

 

                 a)  Question,  p.13-14;  par.3 

 

 

 

b) Answer,  p. 14-15; par. 4-10 

 

 

 

4. Parents and Family,  p. 16-17; par. 11-14a 

 

 

 

5. Three Periods,  p.16;  par.12 

 

                 1)  From dawn of reason unitil Mother‟s death (August 28, 1877), 4½ years                                                                           

                      time of birth. “…not the least fruitful in spite of its short duration.” 

 

 

 

2) “...the most painful of the three.”  From Mother‟s death (4½) to age 14. 

Includes the 5 years as a day-boarder at the Bendictine Abbey,  “the  

saddest of my life.”  V. Chap. II,  p. 34; par. 7 

 

 

 

                  3)  At age 14 there is a sudden change because of a grace received on                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          

                       Christmas night, 1886 “…the grace of my complete conversion.”                                               

                        “I once again found my childhood character.”  V.  Chap. II, p. 34; par. 7, 

                         and Chap. V, p. 98; par.4. 
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                                                                                                                        Chapter I-2 

 

 

                                                                                                                  

 

6. Her Character:  Four Letters  from her Mother to Pauline (a boarder at the  

Visitation Convent at Le Mans).  p. 16-19;  par.14b-22 

 

 

 

1) Letter, December 5, 1875,  p. 17;  par. 15 

 

 

 

2) Letter, June 25, 1874,  p. 17-18;  par. 16-19 

 

 

 

3) Letter, October 29, 1876,  p. 18;  par. 20 

 

 

 

4) Letter, May 21, 1876,  p. 19;  par. 22.  V. footnote (8) 

 

 

 

7. Thérèse and  Her Sisters,  p.20-21;  par. 23-28 

 

 

 

8. Thérèse and Celine, with excerpts from her Mother‟s letters to Pauline (Le Mans)  p. 21-29; 

par. 29-52 

 

                    

 

a) Leonie‟s gift of dolls, etc.,  p. 72;  par. 47-48 

“I choose all!” 

 

 

 

9. Dream of the Two Little Devils,  p. 28;  par. 49 

 

 

 

 

10. Happy Days,  p. 29-30;  par.53-56 

 

 



 6 

 

 

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

CHAPTER II 

 

LES BUISSONNETS,  1877-1887 

 

 

 

 

1. Her Mother‟s Death 

2. Second Period 

3. Surrounded by Love 

4. Move to Lisieux, Les Brissonnets 

5. Daily Lessons 

6. Life with Papa 

7. Four Wednesday Incidents with Victoire 

8. First Confession 

9. Feasts, especially Sundays 

10. Loving and Strong Education 

11. Prophetic Vision 

12. Trouville 
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                                                                                                                   Chapter II-1 

 

1. Her Mother‟s Death, August 28, 1877,  p. 33-34;  par. 1-6 

 

 

 

2. Second Period, p. 34-35;  par. 7-8 

 

 

 

3. Surrounded by Love,  p. 35;  par. 9 

 

 

 

4. Move to Lisieux,  p. 35;  par. 9 

 

 

 

5. Daily Lessons,  p. 36;  par. 11-12a 

 

 

 

6. Life with Papa,  p. 36-38;  par.12a-18 

 

a) Daily Visit to Blessed Sacrament;  Carmelite Chapel 

 

b) Alms for the Poor, p. 38;  par. 18 

 

 

7. Four Wednesday* Incidents with Victoire Pasquier (a servant of the Family) 

p. 38-40;  par.  19-24.    *V.  p. 40;  par.  23 

 

 

      8.  First Confession, p. 40-41;  par. 24-25.    V.  par. 23b  (Fr. Ducellier) 

 

 

9.  Feasts, especially Sundays,  p. 41-43;  par. 26-33a 

 

 

     10. Loving and Strong Education,  p. 41-43;  par. 33a-37a 

 

 

11. Prophetic Vision,  p. 45-48;  par. 38b-46 

 

 

12. Trouville,  p. 48-49; par. 47-48 
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                                                      CHAPTER III 

 

 

                                                     LISIEUX  -  1881-1883 

 

 

 

1. Pupil at the Abbey 

2. Thérèse and cousin, Marie Guerin 

3. Much Given to Crying 

4. New Year‟s Presents 

5. Celine‟s First Communion 

6. Pauline‟s Entrance into Carmel 

7. Thérèse and Pauline 

8. Serious Illness 

9. Pauline‟s Reception of the Habit 

10. A real Martyrdom for her Soul 

11. Uncle and Aunt 

12. Léonie and Celine Try to Comfort Her 

13. Letters and Gifts from Pauline 

14. The Smile of the Blessed Virgin: Her Cure 

15. Questioned at the Carmel: What She Suffered 
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                                                                                                          Chapter III-1                                                               

 

1. Pupil at the Abbey, p.53-54;  par. 1-4 

 

 

 

2. Thérèse and her cousin, Marie Guerin, p. 54-55;  par. 5-6 

 

 

 

3. Much Given to Crying,  p. 55-56;  par. 7-8 

 

 

 

4. New Year‟s Presents, p. 56-57;  par. 9-10 

 

 

5. Celine‟s First Communion, p. 57;  par. 10b-11 

 

 

6. Pauline‟s Entrance into Carmel, p. 57-58;  par. 12-13 

 

 

7. Thérèse and Pauline, p. 58-0;  par. 14-18 

 

 

8. Serious Illness, p. 60-61;  par. 19-21 

 

 

9. Pauline‟s Reception of the Habit, p. 61-62;  par. 22 

 

 

10. A Real Martyrdom for her Soul, p. 62-63,  par. 23-25 

 

 

11. Uncle and Aunt, p. 63-64;  par. 26-27 

 

 

12. Léonie and Celine Try to Comfort, p. 64;  par. 28-29 

 

 

13. Letters and Gifts from Pauline, p. 64;  par. 30 

 

 

14. The Smile of the Blessed Virgin: her Cure, p. 64-66; par 31-35 

 

 

15. Questioned at Carmel: What she Suffered, p. 66-67;  par. 36 
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CHAPTER IV 

 

LISIEUX  -  1881-1883 

 

1. Choice of Her Religious Name 

2. Pictures and Reading 

3. Visit to Alençon 

4. Preparation for First Communion 

5. General Confession 

6. First Communion 

7. Day After 

8. Confirmation 

9. Back to School 

10. Uncle and Aunt 

11. Unsuccessful Friendships 

12. Prevenient Grace 

13. Scruples 

14. Private Classes with Mme. Papineau 

15. Child of Mary 

16. Trouville 

17. A Real Bazaar 

18. Marie Enters Carmel 

19. Recourse to Her Four Angels 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 11 

                                                                                                                    Chapter IV-1                                                                                                                                    

 

1. Choice of Her Religious Name, p. 71;  par. 1 

 

 

2. Pictures and Reading, p. 71-72;  par. 2-4 

 

 

3. Visit to Alençon, p. 72-73;  par. 5-6 

 

 

4. Preparation for First Communion, p. 73-76;  par. 7-16 

 

 

5. General Confession, p. 76-77;  par. 16 

 

 

6. First Communion, p. 77-79;  par. 17-21: Act of Consecration to the Blessed Virgin, Visit to 

Pauline. 

 

 

7. Day After, p. 79-80;  par. 22-23 

 

 

8. Confirmation, p. 80;  par. 24:  Léonie is her godmother. 

 

 

9. Back to School, p. 80-82;  par. 25-27 

 

 

10. Uncle and Aunt, p. 82;  par. 28 

 

 

11. Unsuccessful Friendships, p. 82-82;  par.29 

 

 

12. Prevenient Grace, p. 83-84;  par. 30: Parable of the good physician and his child. 

 

 

13. Scruples, p. 84-85;  par. 31a 

 

 

14. Private Classes with Mme. Papineau, p. 85-86;  par. 31b-c 

 

 

15. Child of Mary, p. 86-88;  par. 32-33 
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                                                                                                     Chapter IV-2 

 

 

 

 

 

16. Trouville, p. 88-90;  par. 34-36 

 

 

 

 

17. A Real Bazaar, p. 90-91;  par. 37-38a 

 

 

 

 

18. Marie Enters Carmel, p. 91-93;  par. 38-41a: Léonie enters Poor Clares-stays two months. 

 

 

 

19. Recourse to Her Four Angels, (Brothers and Sisters who died in infancy) p. 93; par. 41 
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CHAPTER V 

 

 

LISIEUX  -  1886-1887 

 

1. Domestic Helplessness; Touch & Tearful 

2. Christmas miracle 

3. The Blood of Jesus; Thirst for Souls 

4. Pranzini, Her First Child 

5. Desire for Learning 

6. Imitation of Christ (book) 

7. Arminjon‟s Conferences (book) 

8. Thérèse and Celine:  Spiritual Sisters 

9. Holy Communion 

10. Jesus‟ Little Flower 

11. Desire to Enter Carmel 

12. Confiding in Papa: His Permission 

13. Uncle Refuses, He Relents 

14. Fr. Delatroëtte‟s Refusal 

15. A Trip to Bayeux is Planned 

16. Drawing Lessons from Celine 

17. An Extravagant Desire 

18. Souls of little Children; Need for Care & Training 

19. Visit with Bishop Hugonin (Bayeux) 

20. Visit to Pauline 
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                                                                                                                       Chapter V-1 

 

1. Domestic Helplessness; Touchy & Tearful, p. 97;  par.1-2 

 

 

 

2. Christmas Miracle,  Dec. 25, 1886, p. 97-98;  par. 3-5a 

 

 

 

3. The Blood of Jesus:  Thirst for Souls, p. 99;  par. 5b-6 

 

 

 

4. Pranzini, Her First Child, p. 99-101;  par.7-12 

 

 

 

5. Desire for Learning, p. 101-102;  par. 13-16a 

 

 

 

6. Imitation of Christ (book), p. 102;  par. 16b-17a 

 

 

 

7. Arminjon‟s Conferences (book), p. 102-103;  par.17b-19 

 

 

 

8. Thérèse and Celine: Spiritual Sisters, p. 103-104;  par.20-23 

 

 

 

9. Holy Communion, p. 104-105;  par. 24-25 

 

 

 

10. Jesus‟ Little Flower,p. 105;  par. 26 

 

 

 

11. Desire to Enter Carmel, p. 016-107;  par.27-30 

 

 

 

12. Confiding in Papa:  His Permission, p. 107-108;  par. 31-35 
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                                                                                                                   Chapter V-2 

 

 

 

13. Uncle Refuses, Then Relents, p. 109-111;  par. 36-40 

 

 

 

 

14. Fr Delatroëtte‟s Refusal, p. 111;  par. 41-42 

 

 

 

 

15. A Trip to Bayeux is Planned, p. 111; par. 43 

 

 

 

 

16. Drawing Lessons from Celine, p. 111-112;  par. 44 

 

 

 

 

17. An Extravagant Desire, p. 112;  par. 45 

 

 

 

 

18. Souls of Little Children: Need for Care & Training, p. 112-114;  par. 46-52 

 Example of Canary and Linnet 

 

 

 

 

19. Visit with Bishop Hugonin (Bayeux),  p. 114-118;  par. 53-65 

 

 

 

 

20. Visit to Pauline, p. 118;  par. 66 
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CHAPTER VI 

 

PILGRIMAGE TO ROME: PERMISSION TO ENTER, 1887 
 

1. Pilgrimage to Rome 

2. Fellow Pilgrims 

3. Priests: a Mission of Carmel 

4. Apology for Details 

5. Paris 

6. Lucerne 

7. Milan 

8. Venice 

9. Bologna 

10. Loreto 

11. Rome: Papal Visit 

12. Naples, Pompeii 

13. Rome, Trip to Assisi 

14. Florence 

15. Pisa 

16. Genoa 

17. Nice 

18. Marseille 

19. Lyon 

20. Paris – Lisieux 

21. Visit to Carmel 

22. Christmas afternoon Visit to Carmel 

23. letter from M. Gonzague; Permission to enter after Lent 

24. Three Months Wait:  Her Preparations 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

For Thérèse‟s pilgrimage to Rome dates, times (Ar)  (Lv), hotels , information is 

Supplied from Le Voyage de Rome, Corespondence General, Tome I, 1877-1890,  

Desclée de Brouwer:  Editions du Cerf,  1972 
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                                                                                                                                Chapter VI-1 

 

The Pilgrimage to Rome was organized by the Coutances diocese to celebrate the golden jubilee of 

Leo XIII‟s ordination to the priesthood;  the Bayeux diocese was also associated with it.   

(p. 121, fn. 129) 

 

 

1. Pilgrimage to Rome, p. 121;  par. 1 

 

 

 

2. Fellow Pilgrims, p. 121-122;  par. 2-3 

 

 

 

3. Priests: a Mission of Carmel, p. 122;  par. 4-6 

 

 

 

4. Apology for Details, p. 122;  par. 7 

 

 

 

5. Paris,  p. 123-124;  par. 8-12 

Lv Lisieux 3 am, November 4, Friday 

Ar Paris 8 am (?) same day; Hotel du Bouloi, 5 Rue de Bouloi, November 4-5 

Hotel de Mulhouse et Champagne, near the East Station, November 6, Sunday 

Lv Paris for Lucerne 6:35 am, November 7, Monday 

 

a) Visit to Our Lady of Victories, p. 123;  par. 8-10 

 

b) Sacred Heart Basilica, Montmarte, p. 124;  par. 12 

 

 

6. Lucerne, p. 124-126;  par. 13-15 

Ar Lucerne 12:30 am, November 8, Tuesday; Hotel de Lac 

Lv Lucerne for Milan, 8 am, November 8, Tuesday 

 

 

 

7. Milan,  p. 126-127;  par. 16-18 

Ar Milan about 6 pm, November 8, Tuesday; Hotel Central, via Pesce/via Larga 

Lv Milan for Venice, 3 pm, November 9, Wednesday 

 

a) Cathedral,  p. 126;  par. 16-17 

 

 

b)  Campo Sänto, p. 126-127;  par. 18 
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                                                                                                                               Chapter VI-2 

 

 

8. Venice, p. 127;  par. 19 

Ar Venice 10 pm, November 9, Wednesday; Hotel de La Luna 

Lv Venice for Bologna 9 am, November 11, Friday 

 

 

9. Bologna, p. 128;  par. 20-21 

Ar Bologna 5;52 pm, November 11, Friday; Hotel del Tre Re, via Rizzoli 

Lv Bologna for Loreto 11 am, November 12, Saturday 

 

 

10. Loreto, p. 128-129;  par. 22-24 

Ar Loreto 5 pm, November 12, Saturday; Hotel Martinelli  

Lv Loreto for Rome in the afternoon, November 13, Sunday  

 

 

11. Rome, pg. 129-138; par. 25-48 

           Ar Rome about 8 pm. November 13, Sunday; Hotel du Sud, via Capo le Case 

           Lv Rome for Naples (Pompeii) 6 am, November 21, Monday 

 

            a)  Trip through the Roman Countryside, p. 129-130;  par. 26 

  

 

  b)  Colosseum, p. 130-131;  par. 27-28 

 

 

                        c)  The Catacombs, p. 131-132;  par.29   

 

 

 d)  Church of St. Agnes, p. 132;  par. 30  

 

 

 e)  Papal Visit, p. 132-136;  par 31-41 

             

 

 f)  Child Jesus‟ Little Ball, p. 136;  par 44 

 

12. Naples, Pompeii, p. 137;  par. 45-46 

Ar Naples 1 pm, November 21, Monday; Hotel metropolis, 36 quai Chiatamone 

Lv Naples in the evening for Rome, November 22, Tuesday 

 

  a)  Trip to the Monastery of San Martino,  p. 137;  par. 46 

 

                        b)  Hotels during Trip, p. 137;  par. 46b-47 

 

 c)  The Pilgrims know of her Purpose, p. 137-138;  par. 47-48 
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                                                                                                                       Chapter VI-3 
 

13. Rome 

Ar Rome 12 midnight, November 22, Tuesday; Hotel du Sud 

Lv Rome for Florence 6 am, November 24, Thursday 

 

a)  Trip to Assisi, p. 138-139;  par. 49-50 

 

 

b)  Fr. Reverony, p. 138-139;  par. 49-50 

 

 

14. Florence, p. 139-140 

Ar Florence 9:45 pm, November 24, Thursday; Hotel Prota Rossa 

Lv Florence for Pisa 2 pm, November 26, Saturday 

 

a)  St. Magdalene dePazzi, p. 139;  par. 51 

 

b)  In Praise of Women, p. 140;  par. 52 

 

 

15. Pisa, p. 140;  par 53a 

Ar Pisa 4:30 pm, November 26, Saturday; Hotel de La Minerve 

Lv Pisa for Genoa in the afternoon, November 27, Sunday 

 

 

 

16. Genoa, p. 140;  par. 53a 

Ar Genoa in the evening, November 27, Sunday; Hotel Isotta 

Lv Genoa for Nice about 12 noon, November 28, Monday 

 

 

 

17. Nice, p. 140-141;  par. 53a-54a 

Ar Nice 6 pm, November 28, Monday;Hotel Beau Rivage 

Lv Nice for Marseille 7 am, November 29, Tuesday 

 

 

 

18. Marseille 

Ar Marseille early afternoon, November 29, Tuesday; Hotel Belle Vue 

Lv Marseille for Lyon 6 am, November 30, Wednesday 

 

 

 

19. Lyon 

Ar Lyon around 5 pm, November 30, Wednesday; Hotel Continental Collet 

Lv Lyon for Paris 10:30 am, December 1, Thursday 
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                                                                                                                         Chapter VI-4 

 

     20.  Paris-Lisieux 

            Ar Paris 11:45 am, December 2, Friday 

            Lv for Lisieux same day, 1 am, Friday 

            Ar Lisieux 4:30 pm, December 2, Friday 

 

 

21. Visit to Carmel, p. 141-142;  par. 54b-56 

 

a)  Letter to Bishop, p. 141-142;  par. 56b 

 

 

b)  Midnight Mass (Xmas); Disappointment. P. 142;  par. 56 

 

 

22. Christmas afternoon Visit to Carmel,  p. 142-143;  par. 57 

 

 

 

         

     23. Letter fro Mother Gonzage; Permission to Enter after Lent, p. 143;  par. 58 

 

 

 

 

     24.  Three Month Wait; Her Preparations,  p. 143-144;  par 59 
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CHAPTER VII 

 

THE FIRST YEARS IN CARMEL, 1888-1890 
 

1. Eve of Entry; at Table 

2. Day of Entry 

3. No Illusions; Her Goal 

                                                       4.  Confessions to Fr. Pichon, S. J. 

                                                       5.  Thérèse and Her Superiors    

                                                       6.  Holy Face 

                                                       7.  Marie‟s Profession; Her Father‟s Illness 

                                                       8.  Reception of Habit 

                                                       9.  Father is Committed 

                                                      10. Thérèse and Celine 

                                                      11. Date of Profession in Question 

                                                      12. Preparation   

                                                      13. Date of Profession Set 

                                                      14.  Father Unable to Attend 
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                                                                                                             Chapter VII-1 

 

1. Eve of Entry; at Table, p. 147;  par. 1-2 

 

 

 

2. Day of Entry, p. 147-148;  par. 3-5 

 

 

3. No Illusions; Her Goal, p. 149;  par. 6 

 

 

4. Confessions to Fr. Pichon, S.J., p. 149-150;  par. 7 

“I declare that you have never committed a Mortal Sin.” 

 

 

5. Thérèse and Her Superiors, p. 150-151; par 8-10 

 

a)  Prioress,  p. 150152;  par 8 

 

b)  Novice Mistress, p. 151;  par. 9a 

 

c)  Subprioress, p.151; par 9b 

 

 

6. Holy Face,  p. 151-152;  par 11-12 

 

 

7. Marie‟s Profession; her Father‟s Illness, p. 152-154;  par 13-15 

 

 

8. Reception of Habit, p. 154;  par. 16-21 

 

a)  A Beautiful Celebration, p. 154;  par. 16 

 

 

b)  Snow, p 154-155;  par 17 

 

 

c)  Te Deum, p. 155;  par. 18 

 

 

d)  Statue of the Child Jesus, p. 155-156;  par. 19-20 

 

 

e)  Bishop‟s Kindness, p. 156;  par. 21 
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                                                                                                                       Chapter VII-2 

 

 

 

 

9. Father is Commited,  February 12, 1889, p. 156-157;  par.22-24 

 

 

10. Thérèse and Celine, p. 157;  par. 25 

 

 

11. Date of Profession in Question, p. 158;  par.26 

 

 

12. Preparation: a beautiful dress enriched with priceless stones, p. 158;  par.27 

 

a)  Poverty, p. 158-159;  par. 28-31a 

 

b)  Not Excusing Self, p. 159;  par. 31b 

 

c)  Love of Mortification, p. 159-160;  par. 32-33 

 

 

13. Date of Profession Set,  September 8, 1890, p. 160;  par. 34-36 

 

 

14. Father Unable to Attend, p. 160-161;  par. 37-38 
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CHAPTER VIII 

 

FROM PROFESSION TO OBLATION TO DIVNE MERCY 

1890-1895 

 

 

1. Retreat for Profession 

2. Pope‟s Blessing 

3. Day before: Doubt of Her Vocation 

4. Day of Profession 

5. Reception of Veil 

6. Jeanne Guerin‟s Marriage 

7. Thérèse‟s Letter of Invitation 

8. Mother Geneviève: Four Incidents 

9. Influenza Epidemic 

10. Thanksgiving after Communion 

11. Community Retreat 

12. Tribute to Pauline 

13. Marvels of Jesus 

14. Father‟s Death 

15. No Other Desire Except to Love Jesus 

16. St. John of the Cross‟ Writings; now Gospels 

17. Many Graces 

18. Act of Oblation to Divine Mercy 

19. “How will this „story of a little white flower‟ come to an end?” 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 25 

                                                                                                                            Chapter VIII-1 

 

1. Retreat for Profession, p. 165; par. 1-3 

 

 

 

2. Pope‟s Blessing, p. 165-166;  par. 4 

 

 

 

3. Day Before; Doubt of Her Vocation, p. 166;  par. 5 

 

 

 

4. Day of Profession, p. 166-167;  par. 6-7 

 

 

 

5. Reception of Veil,  September 24, 1890, p. 167-168;  par. 8 

 

 

 

6. Jeanne Guerin‟s Marriage, p. 168;  par. 9 

 

 

 

7. Thérèse‟s Letter of Invitation, p. 168-169;  par. 10-14 

 

 

 

8. Mothers Geneviève: Four Incidents, p. 169-171;  par.16-21 

 

a)  A Spiritual Bouquet, p. 169;  par. 17 

 

b)  “That type of sanctity seems the truest and the most holy.” P. 169; par. 18 

 

c)  Her Death, p. p. 170;  par. 19-20 

 

d)  Dream: “To you I leave my heart.”, p. 170-171;   par. 21 

 

 

 

9. Influenza Epidemic, p. 171-172;  par. 22-25 

 

 

 

10. Thanksgiving after Communion, p. 172-173;  par 26 
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                                                                                                                        Chapter VIII-2 

 

11. Community Retreat: “launched upon the waves of confidence and love.” 

      P. 173-174; par.27-28 

 

 

12. Tribute to Pauline, p. 174;  par. 29 

 

 

 

13. Marvels of Jesus, p. 174-177;  par. 30-36 

 

a)  Pauline; Her Ideal, p. 175;  par. 32a 

 

b)  Painting and Writing, p. 175;  par. 32b 

 

c)  Flowers, p. 175-176; par. 35 

 

d)  Desire: Celine‟s Entrance, p. 176-177;  par. 136 

 

 

14. Father‟s Death, p. 177;  par. 37a 

 

a)  Celine, p. 177;  par. 37b 

 

b)  Sign: Papa went straight to heaven, p. 177;  par. 38a 

                                   Celine‟s entrance approve, p. 177-178;  par. 38 

 

 

15. No Other Desire Except to Love Jesus, p. 178-179;  par. 40-41 

 

 

16. St. John of the Cross‟ Writings, p. 179;  par. 42a 

 

a)  Imitation of Christ and Scripture, p. 719;  par. 42b 

 

b)  Especially the Gospels, p. 179;  par. 42b-43 

 

17. Many Graces,p. 180;  par. 44 

 

 

18. Act of Oblation to Divine Mercy,p. 180-181;  par. 45-50 

 

 

19. “How will this „stoy of a little white flower‟ come to end?” p. 181-182;  par. 51 
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MANUSCRIPT B 

1896 

CHAPTER IX 

 

 

Letter to Sr. Marie of the Sacred Heart (Marie) 

“The jewel of all Thérèse’s writings” (Clarke, SS, p. xiii) 
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CHAPTER IX 

 

MY VOCATION IS LOVE, 1896 
 

1. Dedication to Marie 

2. Her Little Way 

3. Addressed to Jesus 

4. Dream of  May 10 

5. “My Vocation is Love” 

6. Victim of Love 

7. “Love is Repaid by Love Alone” 

8. Twofold Spirit 

9. “Will Strew Flowers” 

10. Pure Love 

11. The Little Bird and the Divine Eagle 
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                                                                                                                    Chapter IX-1 

 

 

 

1. Dedication to Marie, p. 187;  par. 1 

 

 

2. Her Little Way,  p. 187-189;  par. 2-6 

 

 

 

3. Addressed to Jesus, p. 189; par. 7 

 

 

 

4. Dream of May 10, p. 190-192;  par. 8-13 

Venerable Anne of Jesus  

 

 

5. “My Vocation is Love”, p. 192-195;  par. 14-23 

 

 

 

6. Victim of Love, p. 195;  par 24 

 

 

 

7. “Love is Repaid by Love Alone,” p. 195;  par. 25a 

 

 

 

8. Twofold Spirit, p. 195;  par. 25b-26a 

 

 

 

9. “Will Strew Flowers,” p. 196-197;  par. 26-27 

 

 

 

10. Pure Love, p. 197;  par. 29-30 

 

 

 

11. The Little Bird and the Divine Eagle, p. 197-200;  par. 31-43 
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MANUSCRIPT B 

1897 

CHAPTERS X-X1 

 

 

Addressed to Mother Marie de Gonzague 
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CHAPTER X 
 

 

1. Dedication M. Gonzague 

2. Gonzague Elected Prioress 

3. Strong Education 

4. Gonzague‟s Kindness 

5. Different Ways for Different Souls 

6. Thérèse‟s Little Way 

7. Early Death 

8. Assistan Novice Mistress 

9. Trial of Faith 

10. First Hermoptysis 

11. Analogy of a Darkening Fog 

12. Gonzague‟s Maternal Care 

13. The Missions 

14. Obedience, the Compass 

15. Charity: Love as Jesus Love 

16. Never Judge 

17. “How Imperfect I was” 

18. Give and Ask No Return 

19. Renouncing One‟s Rights 

20. Writing in the Garden: Annoyances 

21. Spiritual Charity 
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                                                                                                                      Chapter X-1 

 

1. Dedication to Mother Marie de Gonzague, p. 205;  par 1 

 

 

 

2. Gonzague Elected Prioress March 21, 1896; p. 205;  par. 2 

 

 

 

3. Strong Education, p. 206;  par. 3 

 

 

 

4. Gozangue‟s Kindness, p. 206-207;  par. 4-6 

 

 

 

5. Different Ways for Different Souls, p. 207;  par. 7 

 

 

 

6. Thérèse‟s Little Way, p. 207;  par. 8-10 

                Analogy of an elevator, 207-208;  par. 9 

 

 

 

7. Early Death, p. 208;  par. 11 

 

 

 

8. Assistan Novice Mistress, p. 209-210;  par. 12-15 

 

 

 

9.  Trial of Faith, p. 210-212;  par. 16-20 

 

 

 

10. First Hemoptysis, p. 210-212;  par. 18-20 

 

 

 

11. Analogy of a Darkening Fog, p. 212-214;  par. 21-28 

                Table of Sinners, p. 212;  par. 22 
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                                                                                                                               Chapter X-2 

 

 

12. Gonzague‟s Maternal Care, p. 215-216;  par. 29-34 

                    Relationship with Her Sisters, p. 215-216; par. 32b-34  

 

 

13. The Missions, p. 216-218;  par. 35-40 

 

 

14. Obedience, the Compass, p. 218-219;  par. 41-42 

 

 

 

15. Charity; Love as Jesus Loves, p. 219-221;  par. 41-48 

 

 

 

16. Never Judge, p. 221-229;  par. 48a-66 

 

Examples: 

 

a)  The Portress:  Sr. Saint-Raphael of the Heart of Mary, p. 221-222, par. 49-52  

 

 

b)  Unpleasant Sister;  Sr. Thérèse of St. Augustine, p. 222-223;  par. 53-54 

 

c) Returning Keys of Communion Window, p. 223-224;  par. 55 

 

 

17. “How Imperfect I Was”, p. 224;  par. 56 

 

 

 

18. Give and Ask no Return, p. 224-225;  par. 57 

 

 

 

19. Renouncing One‟s Rights, p. 225-227;  par. 58-61 

 

 

 

20. Writing in the Garden; Annoyances, p. 227-228;  par. 62-63 

                 Sr, Marie of the Incarnation 

 

 

21. Spiritual Charity, p. 228-229;  par. 64-66 
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CHAPTER  XI 
 

             1.  “Stammering of a Little Child” 

 2.  Detachment 

                                                            3.  Beautiful Thoughts without Good Works are Nothing 

                                                            4.  A Little Brush 

                                                            5.  Her Own Experience 

                                                            6.  Care of Novices 

                                                            7.  Variety of Souls 

                                                            8.  Angel to Sr. Marie of the Trinity 

                                                            9.  Power of prayer 

                                                          10.  Reading Souls 

                                                          11.  Openness of Novices 

                                                          12.  Gonzague‟s Care for Her during Illness  

                                                          13.  Perfect and Imperfect Souls 

                                                          14.  Sr. St. Pierre 

                                                          15.  Sr. Mary of Jesus 

                                                          16.  Sr. Mary of St. Joseph 

                                                          17.  My First Brother 

                                                          18.  Writing under Obedience 

                                                          19.  Second Brother 

                                                          20.  “Draw Me” (CC 1:3) 

                                                                   Jn 17:4ff 

                                                     21. “The Odor of Your Ointments” 
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                                                                                                                Chapter XI-1 

 

      1.  “Stammerings of a Little Child, p. 233;  par. 1 

 

 

 

2. Detachment, p. 233-234;  par. 2-3 

 

 

 

3. Beautiful Thoughts without Good Works are Nothing, p. 234-235;  par. 4 

 

 

 

4. A Little Brush, p. 235-237;  par. 5-11 

 

 

 

5. Her Own Experience, p. 237;  par. 12 

 

 

 

6. Care of Novices, p. 237-239;  par. 13-15 

 

 

 

7. Varity of Souls, p. 239-241;  par. 16-17 

 

 

 

8. Angel to Sr. Marie of the Trinity, p. 241-241; par. 18-20 

 

 

 

9. Power of Prayer, p. 242-243;  par. 21-24 

 

a)  Definition of Prayer, p. 242;  par. 21b 

 

b)  Rosary, p. 242-243; par. 22 

 

c)  Our Father and Hail Mary, p. 243;  par. 23 

 

 d)   Prayer to Blessed Virgin, p. 24 

 

 

10. Reading Souls, p. 243;  par. 25 

                Sr. Martha of Jesus 
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                                                                                                                                Chapter XI-2    
 

 

11. Openness of Novices, p. 243;  par. 26-28 

 

 

 

12. Gonzague‟s Care for Her During Illness, p. 245;  par. 29-30 

 

 

 

13. Perfect and Imperfect Souls, p. 245-247;  par. 31-34 

 

 

 

14. Sr. St. Pierre, p. 247-249;  par. 35-39a 

 

 

 

15. Sr. Mary of Jesus, p. 249-250;  par. 39b 

 

 

 

16. Sr. Mary of St. Joseph, p. 250;  par. 40-41 

 

 

 

17. My First Brother, p. 250-252;  par. 42-45 

                Fr. Maurice Barthélemy-Bellière (1874-1907) 

 

 

 

18. Writing under Obedience, p. 252 

 

 

 

19. “Draw Me”  (CC 1:3) 

               Jn 17:4ff, p. 254-258;  par. 49-61 

 

 

 

 

20. “The Odor of Your Ointments”,  (CC  1:3), p. 259;  par. 62 


